

Case No: 74979-0-I

FILED
Nov 02, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

**IN COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I, AT SEATTLE**

MARK AND JULIE DAVISCOURT,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

QUALITY LOAN SERVICES CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a
Washington corporation; SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,
foreign corporation; BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON fka BANK OF
NEW YORK, a national association; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a foreign corporation; MERSCORP
HOLDINGS, INC., a foreign corporation; ALTERNATIVE LOAN
TRUST 2005-62, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2005-62; JOHN DOES 1-99

Defendants - Appellee.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Scott E. Stafne, Attorney
Church of the Gardens Advocacy Program
WSBA # 6964
239 N Olympic Avenue
Arlington, WA 98223
360.403.8700
Attorney for Mark & Julie Daviscourt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. The Trial Court Usurped Daviscourt’s Right to a Trial by Failing to Follow Routine CR 56 Fact Finding Procedure.	2
A. The Credibility of Sierra Herbert-West Was a Jury Question.	2
B. The Trial Court Failed to Weigh Evidence in Daviscourt's Favor	4
1. AWL Was Not a New York Corporation or d/b/a in 2005.....	4
2. The Trial Court Did Not Consider Daviscourt's Evidence	6
II. Issues of Fact Precluded Summary Judgment.	7
A. Negligence and Outrage.	7
B. Civil Conspiracy.....	13
C. Beneficiary Status	18
1. Whether Daviscourt's Note Satisfies the Legal Test for Being a Negotiable Instrument Is a Question of Fact for the Jury.....	18
D. Violations of the CPA	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Answering Brief (,SAB) 5	8, 9
<i>Olander v. Recontrust Corp.</i> , C-11-177 MJP, 2011 WL 841313 (W.D. Wash 2011)	16
<i>See In re Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>US v. Miller</i> , C98-5022 RJB, 1999 WL 675328 (W.D. Wash. 1998)	16

State Cases

<i>Admasu v. Port of Seattle</i> , 185 Wn. App. 23, 340 P.3d 873 (2014)	23
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortgage Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	passim
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	7
<i>Bonneville v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wash.App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008).....	10
<i>Booker v. Everhart</i> , 294 N.C. 146, 240 S.E.2d 360 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dep't of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015)	29
<i>Chauncey v. Arnold</i> , 24 N.Y. 330 (1862)	16, 18
<i>Crystal Ridge Homeowners Ass'n v. City of Bothell</i> , 182 Wn.2d 665, 343 P.3d 746 (2015)	11, 23
<i>Doe v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 141 Wash. App. 407 (2007)	17
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 286 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2012)	28

<i>Equipto Div. Aurora Equip. Co. v. Yarmouth,</i> 134 Wn.2d 356, 950 P.2d 451 (1998)	11, 16
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Honest Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.,</i> 933 So. 2d 34 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	24
<i>Holly Hill Acres, Ltd. v. Charter Bank of Gainesville,</i> 314 So. 2d 209 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	24
<i>Hopkins v. Seattle Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 195 Wn. App. 96, 380 P.3d 584 (2016)	12, 15
<i>Howard v. Shaw,</i> 10 Wn. 151, 38 P. 746 (1894)	21, 22
<i>In re Adoption of B.T.,</i> 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003)	10
<i>In Re Tortorelli,</i> 149 Wn.2d 82, 96 P. 2d (2003)	22
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.,</i> 75 Wn.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166 (1969)	16
<i>Keck v. Collins,</i> 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)	5, 6, 11, 16
<i>Key Dev. Inv., LLC v. Port of Tacoma,</i> 173 Wash. App. 1, 292 P.3d 833 (2013).....	18
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank,</i> 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	13, 21
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,</i> 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	28
<i>Maziar v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.,</i> 183 Wn.2d 84, 349 P.3d 826 (2015)	4
<i>Orris v. Lingley,</i> 172 Wash. App. 61, 288 P.3d 1159 (2012).....	10
<i>Paradise Orchards Gen. P'ship v. Fearing,</i> 122 Wash.App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004)	27
<i>Plese-Graham, LLC v. Loshbaugh,</i> 164 Wn. App. 530, 269 P.3d 1038 (2011)	16
<i>Quynn v. Bellevue Sch. Dist.,</i> 195 Wash. App. 627	12

<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	10
<i>State v Sanders</i> , 86 Wash. App. 466, 937 P. 2d 193 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 789	21, 22
<i>Sterling Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 82 Wn. App. 446, 918 P.2d 531 (1996)	21
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 67, 374 P.3d 245 (2016)	13
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	7
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn. 2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013)	11
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 128 Wash. App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005)	27

State Statutes

RCW 19.80.001	9
RCW 40.16.030	12, 22
RCW 5.40.050	12
RCW 61.130	14
RCW 61.24.011	15
RCW 61.24.030(7).....	30
RCW 61.24.030(8).....	14
RCW 61.24.090	14
RCW 61.240.030(6).....	14
RCW 9.38.020	12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	13

State Rules

CR 56	5, 29
ER 201	10
RAP 2.5.....	23

Other Authorities

Article 3 of the Uniform Commercial Code	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302(b).....	15
